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Memorandum
TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: David Manhardt, AICP, Director of Community Development

SUBJECT: Orator Street Vacation
STREET VACATION 2024-901

DATE: AUGUST 20, 2025

COPIES: BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, T. PETRUCCI, D. MANHARDT, J. ZATOR, ESQ.,
J. ALDERFER, ESQ, A. TALLARIDA, S. PIDCOCK, APPLICANT, SUB. FILE 2024-901

Background Information

A petition to vacate by Ordinance the unopened alley named Orator Street, located to the
immediate south of 1814 Frankenfield Street. The portion of Orator Street that is proposed to be
vacated is bordered along its north edge by 1814 Frankenfield Street, along its east edge by
unopened North Bird Street, along its south edge by Frankenfield Street Rear PIN 549715659006
and West Columbia Street PIN 549715643836, and along its west edge by a straight line between
the southwest corner of 1814 Frankenfield Street and the northwest corner of West Columbia
Street PIN 549715643836. All three properties are owned by SLS Properties LLC. The applicantis
Shane L. Moyer of SLS Properties LLC.

Orator Street is an unopened “paper” alley running roughly east to west, connecting the unopened
“paper” alleys named Clifford Street (to the west) and North Bird Street (to the east). Both Clifford



and North Bird Streets connect to Frankenfield Street at their north ends. Clifford Street connects
to unopened Columbia Street at its south end (which then connects to North 19th Street to the
west). North Bird Street ends at the US Route 22 right of way at its southern end.

The immediate area of the proposed street vacation is located within an R-5 Medium Density
Residential zoning district, which is limited to predominantly residential uses. Should the street
vacation be approved, the applicant could incorporate the vacated portion of Orator Street into one
of more of his existing properties or consolidate all of the parcels into one lot. There is a residence
on the Frankenfield Street parcel and there appears to be an accessory garage on the smaller of the
Frankenfield Rear parcels. If the applicant consolidates the lots, the primary and accessory uses
would be on a single lot and no new dwellings could be built. If not consolidated, the applicant’s
three lots would remain as they currently exist with the potential of a dwelling unit on either or both
of the Frankenfield Rear lots. In any case, new dwellings would require an application to the Zoning
Hearing Board, as neither of the lots south of Orator street have public road frontage. Potential
access to the two Frankenfield Rear lots would exist through North Bird Street, the remainder of
unopened Orator Street, or unopened Columbia Street.

With regard to the nearby neighboring lots, it is unlikely that the vacation would have much of an
impact at all. Alley access to public streets for the surrounding lots would still be available using
the remaining alleys. It does not appear that the remaining alleys, particularly Orator Street, are
regularly used.

Explanation of the “Street Vacation Process”

This process allows a resident to formally “vacate” a street or alley within the Township, thereby
extinguishing all rights to a specified portion of street or alley except those of the applicant. The
process also requires that all utilities with an interest in said portion of street or alley (including the
Township) are allowed to secure an easement within said portion of street or alley prior to their
rights being extinguished. The process typically results in the vacated portion of the street or alley
being merged with one or more of the adjoining properties.

Following the the receipt of all entities’ responses, the Board of Commissioners shall hold a public
hearing to review the documentation. Should the documentation be acceptable, an Ordinance
formally vacating the street or alley will be drafted by the Township and a hearing scheduled to
adopt it. After adoption of said Ordinance, the Township Solicitor shall submit a written report to
the Board, the appropriate documentation shall be recorded at the Clerk of Orphans Court, and the
street or alley shall be posted as “Vacated” by the Township.

Reviewing Agencies Comments Summaries

Pennsylvania One Call System Report

PA One Call Report includes responses from Lehigh County Authority, PPL Electric, South Whitehall
Towsnhip, and UGI. All utilities indicate “CLEAR. NO FACILITIES OR FACILITIES NOT INVOLVED
BASED ON TICKET INFORMATION.” 2025.04.04

Township Engineer



The comments of the Township Engineer are contained in Mr. Anthony Tallarida’s review dated
March 10, 2025. His comments pertain to a review of the legal description and notes coordination
with utilities. 2025.03.10

Lehigh Valley Planning Commission

The LVPC review letter recommends coordination with utilities. It should be noted that the aerial
image and street view image are of the incorrect location, the alley in question is to the south of
Frankenfield Street. There are no overhead utilities, other than service to garage (see image below)
at the actual location.

Neighboring Properties Correspondence

Letters were sent to all of the properties adjacent to the alley not owned by the applicant. One
response was received not in favor of the alley. Since the receipt of that response the applicant has
acquired the property from the objector (closing documents attached).

Utility Correspondence

In addition to the PA One Call, utilities are notified of the proposed vacation. The Township received
a correspondence from PPL (attached). UGI, Verizon and Service Electric were contacted by the
applicant and only Verizon responded (attached).



Street Vacation Petition Application















Survey Plan and Deed Description






UNOPENED ALLEY TO BE VACATED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS ORATOR STREET)

South Whitehall Township, Lehigh County, PA
January 28, 2025

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel or tract of land situate in South Whitehall Township,
County of Lehigh, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, being shown on a plan entitled
“1814 Frankenfield Street”, prepared for SLS Properties LLC, dated January 28, 2025,
prepared by Arthur A. Swallow Associates, LLC, Allentown, PA, being bounded and
further described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pipe along the northerly right-of-way of Orator Street
(20’ right-of-way width), said iron pipe being the southeasterly corner of lands
now or formerly of Cheryl S. Jacoby-Deihl and the westerly corner of lands
herein being described;

Thence along the lands now or formerly of SLS Properties LLC and along the
northwesterly right-of-way line of Orator Street, North 68°41’12” East, 120.00 feet to an
iron pipe;

thence crossing over Orator Street and along the southwesterly right-of-way line
of North Bird Street (20" wide right-of-way), South 21°18°48” East, 20.00 feet to a
5/8” rebar with cap;

thence along the lands now or formerly of SLS Properties LLC and along the
southeasterly right-of-way line of Orator Street, South 68°41°12" West, 120.00
feet to an iron pin;

thence crossing over Orator Street, North 21°18’48” West, 20.00 feet to an iron
pipe the place of beginning.

CONTAINING: 2,400 Square Feet or 0.0551 Acres

Prepared by:
Michael A. Housten, PLS
Arthur A. Swallow Associates, LLC
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Pennsylvania One Call System Report



PENNSYLVANIA ONE CALL SYSTEM, INC.

KARL AUTOMATED RESPONSE SERVICE

Excavator: PAINTING AND DECORATING BY SHANE LLC
Telephone #: 610-285-6061
Caller: SHANE SMOYER
Fax #:

E-Mail: SHANE@PAINTINGBYSHANE.COM

Serial Number 20250871512 at the following location:

County: LEHIGH

Municipality: SOUTH WHITEHALL TWP

Address: 1814 FRANKENFIELD STREET

Nearest Intersection: N BIRD STREET FRANKENFIELD STREET

Second Intersection: FRANKENFILED STREET N 18TH STREET

Location Information: ALLENTOWN, PA 18104. FRANKIENFILED ST
HEADING WEST MAKE RIGHT ON BIRD ST AND HEAD TOWARDS DEAD END
AT ROUTE 22. THE AREA IS THE DRIVEWAY BETWEEN THE RED BRICK

TWO CAR GARAGE AND THE WHITE THREE CAR BLOCK BUILDING.

has been responded to through Pennsylvania One Call System by these

facility owners in the following manner:

UTILITY

RESPONSE



Facility Owner Note:

LEHIGH COUNTY AUTHORITY (DLC)
001- CLEAR. NO FACILITIES OR FACILITIES NOT INVOLVED BASED ON
TICKET INFORMATION.
PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION (PI)
001- CLEAR. NO FACILITIES OR FACILITIES NOT INVOLVED BASED ON
TICKET INFORMATION.
SOUTH WHITEHALL TOWNSHIP (CO1)
001- CLEAR. NO FACILITIES OR FACILITIES NOT INVOLVED BASED ON
TICKET INFORMATION.
UGI UTL LEHIGH HAZLETON (U))
001- CLEAR. NO FACILITIES OR FACILITIES NOT INVOLVED BASED ON

TICKET INFORMATION.

Please take this document to the work site and compare the

utility responses for 003-FIELD MARKED to temporary facility
marks on the ground. Missing or incorrect marks at the site
and/or utilities who DID NOT RESPOND THROUGH PA ONE CALL on
this document may warrant further investigation to determine
underground utility location(s). This mailbox is not

monitored. Please do not reply to this email.



Township Engineer



THE PIDCOCK COMPANY

CIVIL ENGINEERING AND LAND PLANNING
ARCHITECTURE
LAND SURVEYING

Oxford Drive at Fish Hatchery Road

2451 Parkwood Drive  Allentown, Pennsylvania 18103-9608
Telephone: 610-791-2252

Telefacsimile: 610-791-1256

E-mail: info@pidcockcompany.com

Website: www.pidcockcompany.com

March 10, 2025

Ms. Laura M. Harrier, BCO

Building Code Official/Zoning Officer
South Whitehall Township

4444 Walbert Avenue

Allentown, PA 18104-1699

Dear Ms. Harrier:

Re:

Established 1924
J. Scott Pidcock, P.E., R.A.

Bruce E. Anderson, P.E., LEED AP
Brian A. Dillman, P.E.

Ronald J. Gawlik, P.E.

Brian E. Harman, P.E., PTOE

James A. Rothdeutsch, P.E., LEED AP
John R. Russek, Jr., P.E.

Brent C. Tucker, P.E.

Douglas E. Haberbosch, P.E.
William G. Kmetz, P.L.S.

Jeffrey R. Matyus

John M. McRoberts, P.E.

Brent D. Shriver, P.E.

Todd L. Sonntag, RA., LEED AP
Anthony F. Tallarida, P.E.

Ryan R. Troutman, P.E.

G. Edwin Pidcock, P.E., P.L.S. 1924-1967
John S. Pidcock, P.E., P.L.S. 1954-1999
Ralph M. Pidcock, P.L.S. 1952-2000 (Retired)

via e-mail

South Whitehall Township

Orator Street — SLS Properties, LLC.
Vacation Request Review
#2024-901

As requested, we completed review of the following information as identified on the attached List

of Plans and Supplemental Information.

The Application proposes the vacation of a 120 foot section of unopened Orator Street (20-foot
wide). The portion of Orator Street proposed to be vacated is further described as follows:

1. Bordered along its north edge by the 1814 Frankenfield Street property;

2. Bordered along its east edge by unopened North Bird Street;
3. Bordered along its south edge by PIN 549715659006 (Frankentfield Street), PIN

549715643836 (West Columbia Street); and

4. Bordered and along its west edge by a line between the southwest corner of 1814
Frankenfield Street and the northwest corner of PIN 549715643836 (West Columbia

Street).

All properties are reportedly owned by SLS Properties, LLC. On May 28, 2024, the Township
prepared a memo indicating that it is unlikely the vacation would have much impact and that it

does not appear that Orator Street is regularly used.



THE PIDCOCK COMPANY -2-

Ms. Laura M. Harrier, BCO
March 10, 2025

We note that the Legal Description closes within acceptable tolerance. Any private easement or
utilities in the vacated portion of Orator Street should be coordinated with the appropriate entity.

If you have any questions, please contact us.
Very truly yours,
THE PIDCOCK COMPANY

AT

Anthony F. Tallarida, PE
Manager, Municipal Engineering Services

mjg/laf
Enclosure

xc/enc: Mr. Thomas R. Petrucci, MPA, Township Manager
Mr. David Manhardt, AICP, Director of Community Development
Mr. Herb Bender, Director of Township Operations
Mr. Mike Elias, Public Works Utility and MS4 Program Coordinator
Ms. Tracy J.B. Fehnel, Insurance Administrator & Executive Assistant
Mr. John G. Frantz, CFEIL, BCO, Fire Marshal/Building Code Official
Jennifer R. Alderfer Esq., Director of Legal Affairs
Ms. April Wilk, Land Development Coordinator
South Whitehall Township via e-mail
Joseph A. Zator, 11, Esq., South Whitehall Township Solicitor
Zator Law via e-mail
xc: Mr. Ronald J. Gawlik, PE, Township Engineer



THE PIDCOCK COMPANY

South Whitehall Township
Orator Street — SLS Properties
#2024-901
Street Vacation Plan Review

List of Plans and Supplemental Information
Prepared by Arthur A. Swallow Associates, LLC. and
dated or last revised January 28, 2025, except as noted

1. Street Vacation Plan, Sheet 1 of 1; and

2. Legal Description entitled “Unopened Alley to be Vacated (formerly known as
Orator Street)”.

In addition, we have received the following information in support of the Application:
1. Memo dated May 28, 2024, from South Whitehall Township; and
2. Letter of Transmittal from South Whitehall Township, dated February 25, 2025.



Lehigh Valley Planning Commission



DR. CHRISTOPHER R. AMATO
Chair

CHRISTINA V. MORGAN
Vice Chair

ARMANDO MORITZ-CHAPELLIQUEN
Treasurer

BECKY A. BRADLEY, AICP

LEhigh Va"ey Planning CommiSSion Executive Director

Planning for the Future of Lehigh and Northampton Counties at 615 Waterfront Drive, Suite 201, Allentown, PA 18102 = (610) 264-4544 m Ivpc@lvpc.org m www.lvpc.org

August 1, 2025

Dave Manhardt

Director of Community Development
4444 Walbert Avenue

Allentown PA 18104
manhardtd@southwhitehall.com

RE: Street Vacation Petition
Portion of unopened Orator Street west of North Bird Street
South Whitehall Township, Lehigh County

The Lehigh Valley Planning Commission (LVPC) will consider the subject street vacation
petition at its Transportation Planning Committee and Full Commission meetings, pursuant to
the requirements of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code (MPC). Discussion on
agenda items largely happens during the Committee meeting. Both meetings were virtual, and
held on:

e LVPC Transportation Planning Committee Meeting
o August 28, 2025 at 5:30 PM

e LVPC Full Commission Meeting
o August 28, 2025 at 7:00 PM

Mr. Manhardt,

The proposed street vacation petition was reviewed for recommendations under Section 304 of
the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, and for general consistency with the goals,
policies and actions of FuturelV: The Regional Plan.

The proposed street vacation application was submitted by the South Whitehall Township on
behalf of SLS Properties, LLC through their representative Shane Smoyer. The proposed
request to vacate the rights of way for a portion of unopened Orator Street west of North Bird
Street in the Township. The petitioner currently has ownership of property on both sides of the
area of rights of way for Orator Street. The proposed location is in a residential area connected
to an existing alley that does not have high levels of traffic.

22
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Aerial view of the area petitioned to be vacated in red, courtesy of Google Maps

It should be taken into account the interaction of utilities in the proposed street vacation right-of-
way. Careful consideration is an essential planning process for the township and is strongly
recommended that the township coordinate and involve the LVPC with any long-term planning
or change of direction for potential of planning for and constructing of Orator St.

If the petition is granted by South Whitehall Township, it is recommended the utilities that are
above the proposed street vacation remain accessible as they are today in the event of
maintenance or repair that may be required to maintain the essential power and
telecommunications utilities as well as any South Whitehall or Lehigh County utilities and
infrastructure required to sustain the public health, safety and welfare of the community. It is
also recommended that any emergency access to utilities and to access properties be
maintained to ensure proper response by emergency services personnel.

The LVPC appreciates South Whitehall Township’s consideration of the goals and policies of
FuturelL V: The Regional Plan in as much as it relates to the street vacation petition for a portion
of Orator St. Such as:

Goal 5 -
- Policy 5.1 Promote safe and secure community design and emergency management.
o Enhance planning and emergency response efforts among emergency
management personnel.
- Policy 5.4: Promote development that complements the unique history, environment,
culture and needs of the Valley.
o Encourage reuse of vacant and underutilized properties

23



It is also recommended that if the township grants the petition to vacate, that the township
communicate and notify the LVPC of the potential change. Please feel free to reach out with any
questions or concerns you may have regarding the LVPC review.

A O Ms/
o K1l

Evan Gardi
Transportation Planner

Area petitioned to be vacated of Orator St., looking west from N Bird St towards Clifford St.

24
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Plan provided by the petitioner; hatched area is the area petitioned to be vacated of rights of

way
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NOTE!

'DATE OF SURVEY: JANUARY 24, 2025.

THE PROPERTY MAY BE SUBJECT TO ANY EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF
WAY, RESTRICTIONS, ETC. THAT ARE NOT NECESSARILY SHOWN ON
THIS PLAN.

HORIZONTAL DATUM: PENNSYLVANIA STATE PLANE COORDINATE
SYSTEM, SOUTH ZONE, NADS3 (2011) EPOCH 2010.00.

ATITLE SEARCH HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE SURVEYOR.

SURVEY REFERENCES:

1. PLAN ENTITLED "DRAWINGS FOR CONSTRUCTION BY THE STATE HIGHWAY
AND BRIDGE AUTHORITY AND FOR APPROPRIATION AND CONDEMNATION
OF RIGHT OF WAY ROUTE 771 SECTION NO. 3* AS PREPARED BY PENNIDOT,
DATED 1951, PLANS NOT RECORDED.

PLAN ENTITLED “DRAWINGS FOR CONSTRUCTION BY THE STATE HIGHWAY
AND BRIDGE AUTHORITY AND FOR APPROPRIATION AND CONDEMNATION
OF RIGHT OF WAY ROUTE 771/555/39035 SECTION NO. 4/7/2' AS PREPARED
BY PENNDOT . DATED 1951, PLANS NOT RECORDED.

PLAN ENTITLED “PLAN OF CLIFFORD PARK" AS PREPARED BY BASCOM & |
SIEGER, NOT DATED , RECORDED IN THE LEHIGH COUNTY RECORDER OF
DEEDS OFFICE AS MAP BOOK 2, PAGE 29,

4. PLAN ENTITLED "PLAN OF CLIFFORD PARK" AS PREPARED BY BASCOM &
SIEGER, DATED OCTOBER 1912, RECORDED IN THE LEHIGH COUNTY
RECORDER OF DEEDS OFFICE AS MAP BOOK 2, PAGE 91

PLAN ENTITLED “PLAN OF THE PROPERTY OF JEREMIAH ROTH" AS PREPARED
BY LEHR & BASCOM, DATED APRIL 1902, RECORDED IN THE LEHIGH COUNTY
RECORDER OF DEEDS OFFICE AS MAP BOOK 1, PAGE 68

GRAPHIC SCALE

PA7359 Frankenfielé Street, 1314\Dwgi7359.dwg
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Neighboring Properties Correspondence



e 3’-:Wayne,

',_ Anentown PA 18104-1699
ali.com « (610) 398-0401

WWW, southwh en
May 1% 2025 R

_'-'_Homemart e |
‘795 E Swedesford Rd #294
19{38? 1462

“RE; Street Vacansn Rﬂﬂﬁﬂs‘f at Unnamed Aﬂey
Orator Street, Allentown PA 18104

The Townsh:p of South Whitehaif has "_been requested by Shane Muyer of SLS Propert;es LLC to
vacate Orator Street bﬁtween Frankeﬂﬁefd Street and. Reute 22 as shown on attached plan.

Please indicate your approval or dasapproval of this pmposed request by signing in the proper
space provided below and returning this letter to the Commumty Development Office within
fifteen (15) days of the date of this letter. Should you have any- queshons on this subject, please
feel free to contact me at 610- 398—0401 ext. 235.

Favor Street Vacation: _
Name _ Title
//;Jlect to Street Vacation: }&M \L. l@ i ﬂu‘\}_ &UJ m-k/l/
‘Name ( Title
Reason: Blocke am u ™

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

Y .

David Manhardt
Director of Community Development




SOUTH WHITEHALL TOWNSHIP

4444 \Walbert Avenue, Allentown, PA 18104-1699

www.southwhitehall.com « (610) 398-0401
May 12, 2025

Cheryl S Jacoby-Diehl
1828 Frankenfield Street
Allentown, PA 18104-1520

RE: Street Vacation Request at Unnamed Alley
Orator Street

To Whom It May Concern:

The Township of South Whitehall has been requested by Shane Moyer of SLS Properties LLC to
vacate Orator Street between Frankenfield Street and Route 22 as shown on attached plan.

Please indicate your approval or disapproval of this proposed request by signing in the proper .
space provided below and returning this letter to the Community Development Office within
fifteen (15) days of the date of this letter. Should you have any questions on this subject, please
feel free to contact me at 610-398-0401, ext. 235.

Favor Street Vacation:

Name Title

Object to Street Vacation:

Name Title

Reason:

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely, M\
David I:/IJ{/har'dt

Director of Community Development




SOUTH WHITEHALL TOWNSHIP

4444 Walbert Avenue, Allentown, PA 18104-1699

www.southwhitehall.com « (610) 398-0401
May 12, 2025

Edward P King Et Al
1834 Frankenfield Street
Allentown, PA 18104-1520

RE: Street Vacation Request at Unnamed Alley
Orator Street

To Whom It May Concern:

The Township of South Whitehall has been requested by Shane Moyer of SLS Properties LLC to
vacate Orator Street between Frankenfield Street and Route 22 as shown on attached plan.

Please indicate your approval or disapproval of this proposed request by signing in the proper
space provided below and returning this letter to the Community Development Office within
fifteen (15) days of the date of this letter. Should you have any questions on this subject, please
feel free to contact me at 610-398-0401, ext. 235.

Favor Street Vacation:

Name Title

Object to Street Vacation:
Name Title

Reason:

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely, % e

David Manhardt
Director of Community Development




SOUTH WHITEHALL TOWNSHIP

4444 \Walbert Avenue, Allentown, PA 18104-1699

www, southwhitehall.com « (610) 398-0401
May 12, 2025

Jane Chen
1839 Clifford Street
Allentown, PA 18104-1513

RE: Street Vacation Request at Unnamed Alley
Orator Street

To Whom It May Concern:

The Township of South Whitehall has been requested by Shane Moyer of SLS Properties LLC to
vacate Orator Street between Frankenfield Street and Route 22 as shown on attached plan.

Please indicate your approval or disapproval of this proposed request by signing in the proper
space provided below and returning this letter to the Community Development Office within
fifteen (15) days of the date of this letter. Should you have any questions on this subject, please
feel free to contact me at 610-398-0401, ext. 235.

Favor Street Vacation:

Name Title

Object to Street Vacation:

Name Title

Reason:

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

David Manhardt

Director of Community Development




Utility Correspondence



SOUTH WHITEHALL TOWNSHIP

4444 \Walbert Avenue, Allentown, PA 18104-1699

www.southwhitehall.com « (610) 398-0401
May 1& 2025

PPL

Steve Nosek, Right of Way Agent
2850 Sequoia Drive

Macungie, PA 18062

RE: Street Vacation Request at Unnamed Alley
Orator Street

To Whom It May Concern:

The Township of South Whitehall has been requested by Shane Moyer of SLS Properties LLC to
vacate Orator Street between Frankenfield Street and Route 22 as shown on attached plan.

Please indicate your approval or disapproval of this proposed request by signing in the proper
space provided below and returning this letter to the Community Development Office within
fifteen (15) days of the date of this letter. Should you have any questions on this subject, please
feel free to contact me at 610-398-0401, ext. 235.

ey = gy 0 5¢n '{/

Favor Street Vacation: : e of
Utlllty Titld

Object to Street Vacation:

Utility Title

,.-’ > —/ —
- /,,Ciiﬂ-.d—'—“"—“"“_“—:s S /?J’/Z \

Thank you for your cooperation in %Fus matter

Sincerely,

oA W

David Manhardt
Director of Community Development




To Whom It May Concern:

I, Shane L. Smoyer owner of SLS Properties, LLC have requested that South Whitehall Township
vacate an unnamed alley between N Bird Street 40.617087, -75.505002 moving west to
40.616990, -75.505404 as shown on the attached plan. Some maps list this alley as Orator
Street. This section of alley lies directly behind 1814 Frankenfield Street, Allentown, PA 18104
and is bordered by all properties that are currently owned by SLS Properties. LLC. | am attaching
a recent PENNSYLVANIA ONE CALL SYSTEM report showing that there are no utilities present.

Please indicate your approval or disapproval of this proposed request by signing in the proper
space provided below and kindly returning this letter to me via email
shane@paintingbyshane.com or mail SLS Properties, LLC, 1446 N 18 Street, Allentown, PA
18104 within fifteen (15) days of the date of this letter. Should you have any questions on this
subject, please feel free to contact me at 610-285-6061.

Favor Street Vacation: BRIAN GREENDAY OSP ENGR
Name \ Title
8/\wn GM Ip%
VERIZON 6/5/20256
Utility Date
Object to Street Vacation:
Name Title

Reason(s):



mailto:shane@paintingbyshane.com

Thank you for your prompt attention and coordination concerning this matter.

Sincerely,

Shane L. Smoyer

SLS Properties, LLC



Property Closing Documentation
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